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Town of Kittery 1 
Planning Board Meeting 2 

September 14, 2023 3 

ITEM 5 – 9 Village Green Drive –Site Plan– Sketch Review 4 
Action: Accept concept design or continue review:  Erik Saari, on behalf of owner/applicant MWC 5 
Holdings LLC, is proposing to develop a 5-unit housing complex, 4 of which will be mixed-use, on the 6 
property of 9 Village Green Drive, Map 8 Lot 41 A-1, in the Business Local (B-L) Zone. 7 

PROCESS SUMMARY 8 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 
NO Sketch Plan Acceptance/Approval Scheduled for 9/14/23 Meeting Pending 

YES Preliminary Plan Review 
Completeness/Acceptance   

YES Site Visit   

YES Public Hearing Required for Preliminary Site Plan or 
Subdivision Approval  

YES Preliminary Plan Approval   
YES Final Plan Review and Decision   
Applicant:  Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with 

waivers and variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County 
Registry of Deeds.  PLACE THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF 
ALL PLAN SHEETS.   As per Section 16.4.4.L - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, 

grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been 
duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when applicable. 

 9 
OTHER PERMITS AND REQUIREMENTS 10 
• Delineation of wetland and protected stream. 11 
• DEP construction permitting and site review. 12 
• State Fire Marshal NFPA #13 fire protection system approval. 13 
• Civil agreement with owners of private road 14 
 15 
PROJECT INTRODUCTION  16 
 17 
This is a conceptual review for a series of mixed-use developments on the property of 9 Village Green, a 18 
1.64-acre corner lot in the Business-Local Zone intersecting Village Green Road and State Road. An MDEP 19 
protected stream and contiguous wetland cross the northern portion of the lot. Currently one fully approved 20 
single-family residential unit and driveway are being constructed on the property.  21 
 22 
The plan proposes a new private street, separate from the driveway of the existing building, servicing four 23 
new mixed-use buildings. Each unit would share the same dimensions and square footage, with commercial 24 
space for offices or professional service businesses on the first floor, and one residential dwelling on the 25 
above floors. 26 
 27 
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The applicant provided the required conceptual plan and narrative information and is requesting a 28 
modification (discussed below) on the maximum allowable longitudinal street gradient. Staff advise 29 
discussing prospective phasing during this meeting.  30 
 31 
APPLICATION & PLAN REVIEW 32 
 33 
Staff reviewed the submitted application and plan and have the following comments:  34 
 35 
16.4.17 B-L ZONING DISTRICT REGULATIONS 36 
1. The plan does not list proposed building heights or number of stories. 37 
2. Open space designation is missing from the sketch plan, but it appears to meet open space requirements. 38 
3. Per the definition in §16.3, 9 Village Green Road is a corner lot. Because access is provided through 39 

Village Green Road, the property is deemed to front Village Green Road and have a side yard to State 40 
Road. The plan should notate a side yard setback along State Road (which the proposal meets). 41 

4. The applicant is proposing to drain stormwater into the wetland on the property. §16.4.17.C.(1).(m). 42 
requires all stormwater in the Business-Local zone be managed and retained on-site. Any drainage into 43 
existing wetlands must also follow DEP best management practices. 44 

5. Subdivisions are not permitted in the B-L zone. Per the classification of projects in §16.7.5.A.(2).(c), 45 
this is considered a major site plan, because the proposed developments are mixed-use.. 46 
 47 

16.5.10 ESSENTIAL SERVICES 48 
1. The existing conditions plan shows the lot currently has access to water, sewer, and electric utilities. 49 
 50 
16.5.18 NET RESIDENTIAL ACREAGE 51 

1. Because the property is considered a corner lot, net residential acreage calculations on the plan 52 
are incorrect. Per §16.4.17.D.(1).(a).[2].[a], because the property does not have frontage to State 53 
Road, the minimum land area per dwelling unit is 3,000 sq ft. rather than 2,500 sq. ft. When 54 
accounting for this, the property appears to have enough square footage for 9 dwellings, meaning 55 
the standard still appears to be met. 56 

a. The applicant was made aware that net residential acreage calculations would have to be 57 
revised again once the soil survey is completed to account for any poorly drained soils. A 58 
soil survey is not a requirement for a site plan at the sketch level. 59 

 60 
16.5.25 SPRINKLER SYSTEMS 61 
1. The proposed buildings do not appear to meet requirements for a fully automated sprinkler system. If 62 

the applicant does not add sprinklers, the building design must meet a minimum of a 2-hour fire rating. 63 
Approval will be determined by the state fire marshal and require the NFPA 13 standard of design.  64 

 65 
16.5.27 STREETS 66 
1. The proposed right-of-way appears to meet the requirements of a Class I private street except for 67 

longitudinal street gradient. The maximum gradient allowed is 10%. Due to the steep slope of the lot, 68 
the applicant is requesting a modification to allow a gradient of approximately 20%. To compensate, 69 
the applicant is proposing an underground radiant heat system to melt snow and ice during inclement 70 
weather. A substation to power these heating systems would be installed on the property. 71 

a. When asked, Fire staff said they would look for connection to emergency power services, and 72 
for an independent contractor to perform annual inspection on the maintenance of the 73 
substation. 74 
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b. Any gradient of 15% and above is considered steep slope for a road. If this modification is 75 
granted, staff believe drainage of the ROW would pose a challenge to the planned development. 76 

2. Fire staff have requested the plan make sure the T on the proposed right of way have enough room for 77 
emergency vehicles to turn in. 78 

a. The snow storage plan indicates snow will be stored at the edges of paved areas. Staff request 79 
the plan specify snow will not be stored in the hammerhead area, to ensure emergency vehicles 80 
have access in the winter. 81 

3. Per the street design standards table in §16.8, a 5-foot sidewalk is required on any Class I or Class II 82 
private street. Staff suggest a sidewalk would better serve residents if it were along the frontage of the 83 
lot bordering Village Green and connecting to Route 1, rather than along the private ROW.  84 
 85 

16.5.30 WETLAND SETBACKS 86 
1. All proposed buildings appear to be out of the 100-foot wetland setback. Staff suggest moving unit 4 87 

closer to the proposed right-of-way, as it directly abuts the setback edge; any rear yard for unit 4 would 88 
be within the wetland buffer. 89 

2. A full delineation will be required at the preliminary site plan stage. Because it is greater than 1 acre 90 
and contains an MDEP protected stream, this delineation must notate whether the wetland is considered 91 
one of special or state significance. 92 

 93 
DISCUSSION, NEXT STEPS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS 94 
 95 
The sketch plan review is an opportunity to consider a concept, ask and answer questions, and make 96 
specific suggestions to the applicant. Staff suggest the planning board advise the applicant whether they 97 
would be willing to entertain the requested street gradient modification and determine whether the 98 
information currently provided is sufficient for sketch plan acceptance. 99 
 100 
RECOMMENDED MOTIONS 101 
 102 
Motion to accept the application as complete 103 

Move to accept the sketch plan by Erik Saari, on behalf of owner/applicant MWC Holdings LLC, proposing 104 
to develop a 5-unit housing complex, 4 of which will be mixed-use, on the property of 9 Village Green 105 
Drive, Map 8 Lot 41 A-1, in the Business Local (B-L) Zone. 106 
 107 
Motion to continue the application 108 

Move to continue review of the sketch plan by Erik Saari, on behalf of owner/applicant MWC Holdings 109 
LLC, proposing to develop a 5-unit housing complex, 4 of which will be mixed-use, on the property of 9 110 
Village Green Drive, Map 8 Lot 41 A-1, in the Business Local (B-L) Zone. 111 
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133 Court Street 
Portsmouth, NH 
03801-4413 

 

Tel:  (603) 433-2335       E-mail: Altus@altus-eng.com 

 

August 10, 2023 
 
Kittery Planning Board 
200 Rogers Road 
Kittery, Maine 03904 
 
Re: Sketch Plan Consultation 
 Village Green Estates 

Assessor’s Map 8, Lot 41A-1 
 9 Village Green Drive 
 Kittery, Maine 
 Altus Project No. 5463 
  
Dear Members of the Board, 
 
On behalf of the Applicant, MWC Property Holdings, LLC, Altus Engineering respectfully 
submits a request for a sketch plan consultation with the Planning Board on the above referenced 
project.  Located at the corner of Village Green Drive and State Road, the 1.64-acre site is zoned 
B-L and is host to a residential building currently under construction.  The remainder of the site is 
characterized by woodland with an area of wetland associated with a stream on the property’s 
northern edge.  The plan contemplates a total of four new mixed-use residential/office buildings 
for a total of five housing units, four of which will be accessed by a new private right of way off 
Village Green Drive.  The property is presently served by Town water and sewer and no new 
public infrastructure will be required.  We anticipate that the project will require a waiver of 
Section 16.8, Attachment 1, Table 1 to allow the private way to have a slope in excess of the 
maximum permitted.  In order to ensure safe year-round access, the Applicant is considering a 
radiant heat system in the steeper sections of the way.  Preliminary discussions with the Fire 
Department indicate that this will likely be acceptable to them with this mitigation measure. 
 
We hope to entertain the Board’s input on the project at the next available hearing.  Please reach 
out to me if you have any questions or need additional information.   
 
Sincerely, 
ALTUS ENGINEERING 

   
Erik B. Saari  
Vice President  
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